FOR'A PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0861-0027	0-29-1999 		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
RECORD	ATION FORM COV		
TO: The symmissioner of Patents and Trademar	PATENTS ONL ks: Please record the a	. Y ittached original docum	ent(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Typ	 1	
X New	X Assignment	Security Agreen	nent
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of Name	•
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Document	(For Us	U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government A	gencles)
Reel # Frame #	De	partmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional	names of conveying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Peter Kreuter			08 24 99
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	м	ark if additional names of re	celving parties attached
Name (line 1) META Motoren- und E	nergietechnik	Gmb H	if document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (IIne 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) Kaiserstrasse 100			of a domestic representative is attached.
			(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment)
Address (line 3) Herzogenrath	Germany State/Country	D-52 Zin Go	
Domestic Representative Name and A	ddroee	or the first Receiving Party	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is setimated to everage approximately 36 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Requisiony Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

10/27/1999 CVORACHA 00000018 021653 09368660

"Evorage Mail" M	ailing Label Number	$_{r}$ $^{ m EL}$	r40349	1450US	
Date of Deposit	October 2	2,	1999		
Thereby ceri	lify that this p	ape	r or fee	is being	deposited
	ind States Pos				
	diesseer servi				
	tsid above an				
indoplement t	d Paionis an	id j	fradema	arks, Wa	ishington,
D.C 2003	Ì.				

Gloria Williams, Sec'

PATENT

REEL: 010334 FRAME: 0039

OIPE		
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 00/30099 CMB 0861-0027 TERMOENTS	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addres	s Area Code and Telephone Number	505 286-3511
Name Robert W. Beck	er & Associates	
Address (line 1) 11896 N. Highw	ay 14 - Suite B	
Address (line 2) Tijeras, NM 87	059	
Address (line 3) USA		
Address (tine 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance docum	nent # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent N	' ' markin	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or t	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new F	Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	on was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount Fee Amount	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	
Method of Payment: En Deposit Account	closed Deposit Account	
	dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	02-1653
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein.	belief, the foregoing information is true as e original document. Charges to deposit a	nd correct and any account are authorized, as
Robert W. Becker	Robert - Bech	October 22, 1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010334 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Peter Kreuter, Joseph-Ponten-Straße 38, D-52072 Aachen.

Germany
have invented an improvement in ELECTROMAGNETICALLY OPERATING DEVICE FOR ACTUATING A VALVE
for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States
[] is being made herewith;
[xwas filed on August 5, 1999 under Serial No. 09/368, 660
AND WHEREAS, META Motoren- und Energietechnik GmbH, Kaiserstraße 100,
D-52134 Herzogenrath, Germany
is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;
Now, Therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to the said
META Motoren- und Energietechnik GmbH
its assigns and legal representatives, all the right, title and interest in and to said invention
for the United States and its territories, and in and to said Letters Patent, continuations,
divisions, reissues and extensions thereof in the United States, and hereby request that
said Letters Patent issue accordingly. For said considerations, I, Peter Kreuter
agree to execute all papers that may be necessary to file applications in the United States
for said invention and to assign the same to said META Motoren- und Energietechnik
GmbH
or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may
be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing patents thereon.
In Testimony whereof, this assignment is being executed this 24 day of
August 1999. Det Eint

RECORDED: 10/22/1999

PATENT REEL: 010334 FRAME: 0041